

SC No. 138/2021  
FIR No. 492/20  
PS Seemapuri  
U/s 307/120-B/34 IPC &  
25/27 A. Act  
State Vs. Aasif Etc.

19.08.2023

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Aasif present on bail with Sh. Rajesh  
Sharma.  
Accused Aamish @ Mohsin not present.  
IO not present (notice not issued on LDOH).

Today this matter is fixed for appearance of accused  
Aamish @ Mohsin. However, as per the report received on  
NBW, presently he is in judicial custody since 16.06.2023.

An application has been filed on behalf of surety  
Vishnu through which he has intimated this court that the  
accused is in JC in FIR No. 394/23 u/s 307/34 IPC PS Seemapuri  
and has sought issuance of production warrants.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the above submission, the present  
application is disposed of as allowed. Accordingly, production  
warrants be issued qua accused Aamish @ Mohsin for NDOH.

Perusal of record reveals that BWs were not issued  
against PW Ct. Umesh. Let the same be issued against him for  
NDOH.

Otherwise, this matter is pending for PE.

Let production warrants be issued qua PW Raheesh @ Muniri from Bulandshahar, who is present in JC in Bulandshahar Jail, UP for NDOH.

Put up this matter for further PE/production of accused Aamish @ Mohsin on 16.11.2023.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/19.08.2023