

SC No. 138/2021
State Vs. Asif and anr.
FIR No. 492/2020
P.S. Seema Puri
under Sec. 307/120-B/34 IPC
& 25/27 Arms Act.

07.12.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Aasif present on bail.

Accused Aamish @ Mohsin @ Bhura not present.

Sh. Rajesh Sharma, Ld counsel for both accused persons.

IO/SI Sonu is present.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Aamish @ Mohsin @ Bhura.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, same stands allowed with the direction to accused to appear in the court on NDOH.

Otherwise, today, this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW/Ct. Jai Singh not present despite service. However, a written intimation has been sent to the court seeking exemption for today. For the reasons mentioned, exemption from appearance is granted for today. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW/Ct. Manish is present, however, he is discharged unexamined as evidence is being recorded in case bearing FIR No.

112/2020 P.S. M.S. Park u/s 498A/304B/34 IPC. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

In compliance of last order, a report has been received from SI Vijay P.S. Seema Puri, whereby it has been submitted that on 05.12.2024 a request letter was sent to FSL, Rohini, but the FSL report is not ready.

Accordingly, let a priority letter be sent to FSL, Rohini through DCP concerned. One copy of this order be sent to DCP concerned for information and necessary compliance.

Issue notice to Director FSL, Rohini to intimate a tentative date to this court, by which the FSL analysis report in the present case shall be ready.

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **20.02.2025.**

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/07.12.2024