

SC No. 138/2021  
FIR No. 492/2020  
State Vs. Asif  
P.S. Seema Puri  
u/s 307/34 IPC & 27 Arms Act.

06.05.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Both accused present on bail.

IO/SI Sonu is present.

Today, this matter is fixed for filing of FSL result/PE.

A reply has been filed on behalf of SHO concerned stating that FSL report is not ready.

Accordingly, SHO concerned is further directed to follow up with the FSL concerned regarding the aforesaid result of and file the requisite report at the earliest.

**Issue notice to Director FSL, Rohini to intimate the tentative date to this court through SHO concerned, by which the FSL analysis report in the present case shall be ready.**

PW/Ct. Jai Singh is present, examined as PW7, however, he was not cross examined till 3.15 pm, as Ld. Counsels for accused persons were not available. Therefore, cross-examination on their behalf was taken as 'nil' and the witness was discharged.

PW/Ct. Manish not present despite service. However, a written intimation has been sent to the court seeking exemption for today. For the reasons mentioned, exemption from appearance is granted for today. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **25.08.2025. Other PWs be summoned as per list for NDOH.**

**(Vineet Kumar)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/06.05.2025