

SC No. 138/2021  
FIR No. 492/2020  
State Vs. Asif  
P.S. Seema Puri  
u/s 307/34 IPC & 27 Arms Act.

29.10.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Aamish @ Mohsin in person.  
Accused Asif absent.  
IO/SI Sonu.

PW Ct. Manish and Ct. Saurav are present, but they are discharged unexamined, as accused Asif is absent.

Bail bond of accused Asif forfeited. Issue NBW against him and notice to his surety for **16.12.2025**.

**(Charu Aggarwal)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/29.10.2025

At 12.00 pm.

At this stage, accused Asif has appeared and he submits that he could not appear in the court on time due to traffic jam. He orally requests for cancellation of NBW.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of submissions made, his request is allowed subject to fine of Rs.250/-. Fine paid. The above orders for issuance of NBW against him and notice to his surety are hereby recalled.

Put up for PE on date fixed i.e. **16.12.2025**.

**(Charu Aggarwal)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara  
KKD/Delhi/29.10.2025